
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

19 April 2017 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’( 1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Michael White 
(Chairman) 
Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Carol Smith 
 

June Alexander 
 

Alex Donald Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

   

    

    

    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Overv
[...]
 other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 PMS REVIEW AND PRIMARY CARE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 ICP AND LOCALITIES MODEL (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

8 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
 Report and perfoprmance information attached.  

 

9 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS (Pages 53 - 168) 

 
 Reports from Healthwatch Havering attached for consideration by the Sub-

Committee. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

26 January 2017 (7.00  - 8.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn, Alex Donald, Carol Smith and 
June Alexander 
 

 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Carol White, Integrated Care Director – Havering Integrated Care Directorate, North 
East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Sarah Tedford, Chief Operating Officer, Barking, Having and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Dr Remi Odejinmi, Divisional Director for Anaesthetics, BHRUT 
 
 
 
25 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that might require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael White.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 October 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

29 HEALTH SERVICE WINTER PRESSURES  
 
BHRUT had recently seen a marked increase in patients presenting at the 
Emergency Department (ED). The winter peak period had begun in 
November 2016 and was still ongoing. The department saw up to 550 
patients per day and the lack of a substantive workforce in the ED was also 
a problem. A lot of bank and agency staff were used in the ED which was a 
financial pressure for the Trust. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 January 2017 

 

2M 

 

 
 
More patients with respiratory problems were seen during cold weather 
although the Trust had not seen any Major outbreaks of Influenza or the 
Norovirus as yet.  
 
Other impacts on the Trust of winter conditions included icy conditions 
leading to an increase of fractures etc, potential problems with electricity 
and gas supplies and schools closing due to snow which impacted on 
nursing staff etc with families. This meant it was important to communicate 
effectively with the public in order to direct them to the most appropriate 
place for their care.  
 
Staffing across both hospital sites was reviewed three times a day and staff 
were moved between sites if necessary. There was 24:7 consultant cover at 
Queens ED and this was available four days per week at King George. 
Conference calls were also held on a daily basis with health and social care 
partners to discuss how pressures could be alleviated. Across the 
Christmas period, these conference calls were held on a London-wide 
basis.  
 
The most challenging weeks for the Hospitals’ Trust had been 2-8 January 
where additional beds had been opened in the community and it was felt 
that all organisations involved has worked well together over this period. 
Most ambulance patients were now handed over to a clinical member of 
staff in the ED within 30 minutes. The winter pressures work undertaken by 
BHRUT had recently received praise in the Health Service Journal.  
 
Compared to two years ago, there had been a 23% rise in the number of 
patients attending the ED and a 19% rise in the numbers arriving by 
ambulance. Fewer patients were however being admitted to hospital via the 
ED. The rise in ED patients was due to a range of reasons including a lack 
of GP appointments in some cases and in others, people having seen their 
GP and wanting a second opinion. Other sections of the diverse population 
locally were unused to the GP system.  
 
A redirection process had been established as many people who arrived in 
the ED could be more effectively treated in a pharmacist, walk-in centre or 
could wait to see their GP. This had allowed around 120 patients per day to 
be redirected from the ED, approximately 25% of the total. Details of the 
NHS 111 service were also given to patients attending the ED but officers 
agreed that consideration also needed to be given to how the NHS 111 
service worked.  
 
The redirection service did not run overnight and during this period all 
patients were assessed in the ED with the sickest patients treated first. 
There was normally only one ED consultant available overnight and it was 
therefore necessary to manage demand in this way.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position. 

Page 2



Heal
[...]
  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health explained that the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) was the statutory responsibility of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board but that Council Leads and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) were also obliged to input into the document. The JSNA 
allowed members of the Health and Wellbeing Board to understand the 
health needs of the local population.  
 
Core products of the JSNA included the quarterly ‘This is Havering’ 
document which gave a breakdown of the Havering population and an 
annual overview of Health and Social Care needs in the borough. Interactive 
ward health profiles were also now produced. Other in depth work included 
the obesity needs assessment and work to develop the business case for 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 January 2017 

 

4M 

 

the Accountable Care Organisation. Borough level profiles were also 
produced in an accessible format covering areas such as cardio-vascular 
disease, smoking etc. 
 
In addition to the existing work, locality profiles would be established under 
the JSNA in the coming year and the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – 
a legal requirement for the Council, would also be rewritten. The Needs 
Assessment was mainly used by NHS England to control the entry of new 
pharmacists into the local market and guidance was currently awaited on 
this. 
 
It was clarified that pharmacists were paid by the NHS. It was possible that 
the number of community pharmacists could reduce but it was also planned 
to expand the role of pharmacies. Officers explained that pharmacists 
wished to stay in High Street locations but there were not currently any 
Council funds available to commission further services from pharmacists. 
Services such as blood tests in pharmacies would need to be commissioned 
by the CCG but the logistics of collecting blood samples may make this 
difficult. 
 
Most targets for flu jabs had been met and officers would provide current 
figures. Flu levels in Havering were monitored and were low currently.  
 
It was confirmed that the Stop Smoking service had been decommissioned 
although the service for pregnant women had been recommissioned. There 
had however been a low take up for this. The service was advertised in 
maternity services.  
 
 

32 ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANISATION  
 
The Director of Adult Services explained that the Accountable Care 
Organisation was now called the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and 
agreed that progress on this work had slowed recently. Officers were 
however now working more closely with patients themselves.  
 
Borough Health and Wellbeing Boards had oversight of the ICP and the ICP 
Partnership Board was chaired by the relevant Lead Member from Barking 
& Dagenham. Havering’s Leader and Lead Member also attended the 
Partnership Board as did Chief Executives and Chairs of the Councils, 
CCGs and providers involved. 
 
Consideration was currently being given to which areas the ICP would look 
at first. The ICP Board also had representation on the board of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan for North East London which 
covered seven CCGs and 8 Local Authorities across the sector. It was 
suggested that an update on governance of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan could be given at a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 January 2017 

 

5M 

 

Locality models were being developed as part of the ICP work. The areas of 
the three localities for Havering were almost confirmed and the localities 
would be population based as research had shown that the best health 
outcomes were seen with localities of 70-90,000 population size. Areas 
such as Romford or Rainham where there were likely to be considerable 
rises in population had also been mapped as part of this work. 
 
The key priorities for locality models were children’s health, referral to 
treatment issues and urgent care pathways. A recent workshop on the 
locality models had been held successfully with representation from GPs, 
other clinicians and a urology consultant from BHRUT. An officer from 
NELFT added that it was wished to have discussions with people at any 
contact point, not just health and social care. Contacts promoting health 
could therefore take place in housing offices, libraries, leisure centres etc. A 
client with for example difficulties paying their rent could well have issues 
with anxiety and could therefore be referred from the housing service direct 
to talking therapies available in the locality. This would represent better 
value for public money. 
 
The ICP also aimed to make services more efficient and to avoid any 
repetition between health and social care. The Havering Locality Design 
Group included representatives from Healthwatch, the Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, the voluntary sector as well as the Council’s Directors of Adults 
and Children’s Services. A workshop with the community and voluntary 
sector was also planned for March 2017.  
 
The locality model had been designed in conjunction with staff and patients 
and would be a small programme initially. The ICP wished to improve self- 
care as many people did not need any other support in order to stay 
healthy. More intensive interventions would be as planned as possible 
under the new model.   
 
The Locality Design Group would continue to meet fortnightly until April to 
develop the proposals and engagement would also continue with key 
stakeholders including the Local Medical Committee and the community & 
voluntary sector. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals, feeling that early intervention was the 
best policy for improving local health outcomes. It was confirmed that GPs 
were involved in the design of the model although there remained workforce 
issues with many GPs approaching retirement age. The role of community 
pharmacies also needed to be determined. 
 
Officers felt that there was now more appetite from GPs to look at how they 
could work differently. The Director of NELFT added that there were 
variations in how people accessed health services across the UK. In 
London, GPs had been somewhat deskilled and other areas such as 
hospitals had been overskilled. There was an image that a hospital was the 
best place for health care but this was not necessarily the case. 
 

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 January 2017 

 

6M 

 

The Sub-Committee NOTED the position. 
 
 
 

33 CARE BEDS POLICY  
 
The Director of Adult Services confirmed that the Council would pay care 
home fees for the first four weeks of a resident’s hospital stay. Beyond this 
period, 60% of fees would be paid for by the Council. The social work 
process would be used to ascertain how long beyond the four weeks fees 
would continue to be paid. 
 
The maximum fees the Council would pay per week for a patient in a 
residential home had a lower rate of £471.51 with a nursing higher rate of 
£528.21. Fees for dementia care ranged £518.60 to £545.46 and all fees 
paid were currently under review.  
 

34 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Q3)  
 
Performance had improved on the successful completion of drug treatments 
target and the new provider was now working with commissioners. 
 
It was suggested that a performance report for the public health service plan 
could be taken as an agenda item for the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. Information on Delayed Transfers of Care that had recently 
been presented at the Individuals Sub-Committee could also be brought to 
this Sub-Committee. 
 

35 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. The next meeting of the Sub-
Committee was scheduled for Wednesday 19 April at 7 pm in the town hall. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
19 APRIL 2017 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PMS Review and Primary Care Update 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Sarah Perman  
North East London Commissioning 
Support Unit  

 
Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented will allow 
effective scrutiny of local primary care 
issues 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself which is for information/scrutiny 
only. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Information will be presented giving the latest position on the review of the Primary 
Medical Services (PMS) for GPs and on local primary issues generally.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. The Sub-Committee to note the information presented and make any 
appropriate recommendations. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Officers will present and summarise details (attached) of the position with 
renegotiation of the Primary Medical Services Contract with some local GPs. The 
Sub-Committee is asked to note the position and any other information re local 
primary care services that is presented. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



Health overview and scrutiny sub-committee

19 April 2016

Natalie Keefe, primary care team, Havering CCG

PMS review and primary care update

P
age 9



Background - reminder
• In February 2014 NHS England (NHSE) issued national guidance that all 

PMS contracts must be reviewed

• PMS contracts allow GPs to receive extra payments for providing 

enhanced services to meet local needs (as opposed to General Medical 

Services [GMS] contracts) – BUT great variation in payments between 

practices and little evidence that they have improved outcomes for 

patients

• The review aims to move to a consistent, equitabl
[...]
ily have the support and information they need. It will feel more seamless 
and joined up, delivering better outcomes for our service users. It will focus on 
emotional health and wellbeing, building resilience in children and families, marking 
a move away from tiered services with strict criteria. It will aim to be much more 
preventative, avoiding the need for more intensive services later in life. 
 
One of the key benefits of the children’s model is the reduced duplication within the 
system, including the number of times that people have to repeat their ‘story’ and 
the number of times that they are assessed for similar services. This will not only 
be a better experience for those using the services, but will reduce the burden of 

Page 29



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

 

administrative duties on front line staff, increasing the amount of clinical time that 
they have with their service users and patients. 
 
 
Adults Services 
The adult’s model is centred on a new ‘intermediate care’ tier of services which will 
seek to create a more seamless ‘urgent’ care offer for those who need urgent 
support. This will reduce duplication across the borough and create a more 
seamless service that makes best use of our resources.  It is intended that services 
move from a position where a set menu of services is offered to address high 
levels of need, to a position that focuses on an individual’s strengths and assets, 
as well as their networks (such as families and friends) as being integral within the 
care and support planning process, thereby reducing the level of support that may 
be needed from Adult Social Care.  . The model again seeks to ensure a reduced 
duplication within the system, including the number of times that people have to 
repeat their ‘story’ 
 
Integrated Localities Project 
The Community Services Integration Programme (CSIP) has previously provided 
this Committee with insight to the Integrated Localities developmen
[...]
will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Information will be presented that will detail issues recently investigated and 
reported on by Healthwatch Havering. 
 
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 

1. The Sub-Committee to review the Healthwatch reports presented and make 
any appropriate recommendations. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

A Director of Healthwatch Havering will summarise recent work undertaken by 
Healthwatch. The relevant reports published by Healthwatch are attached.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 54



 
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

19 April 2017 

 

Healthwatch Havering – Enter & View programme: visits to GP 

practices 

Over the past year, Healthwatch Havering has expanded its programme of Enter & 

View visits to cover GP practices and surgeries. Visits have been carried out at the 

following: 

Berwick Surgery, Rainham 

Greenwood Practice, Harold Wood 

High Street Practice, Hornchurch 

King’s Park Surgery, Harold Wood (including the co-located pharmacy and 

the waiting area for the Harold Wood Polyclinic) 

Mawney Road Surgery, Romford 

Maylands Health Centre, Hornchurch (including the co-located dental 

practice and pharmacy) 

Modern Medical Centre, Rush Green 

Mungo Park Practice (at South Hornchurch Clinic) 

North Street Surgery, Romford (as both local practice and part of the GP 

hub service) 

Petersfield Surgery, Harold Hill 

Rosewood Practice, Hornchurch (two visits) (as both local practice and part 

of the 
[...]
ange the name of A&E Departments to “Emergency 

Departments (EDs)”. However, A&E remains the term more familiar to the public and, for 

consistency and ease of understanding, A&E is used in this report. 

 
2 See, for example, Survey of Patients, Healthwatch Havering 2016, commissioned jointly by 

the Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups (BHR CCGs) – Appendix 

2 of this report 

 
3 See Appendix 3 for a brief statistical analysis  

Page 62



Review of GP Hubs service 

  
 

3 | P a g e  

 

In a very real sense, GPs – and A&E services – have become victims of 

their own success, both having a “brand” that is widely known and 

respected. 

Following government concern at what was perceived as a failure in GP 

services, GPs were encouraged to try innovative solutions in order to 

improve patient access to their services. 

A pilot scheme for out of hours’ services (i.e. after 6.30pm and at 

weekends) was run in two GP practices – Petersfield, Harold Hill and 

Maylands, Hornchurch – from 9 November 2013 until 31 March 2015. 

The scheme was judged successful and, following funding becoming 

available from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund, a consortium of 

GPs was formed as an independent company, Havering Health Limited, 

to take the concept of out of hours care forward. As a result, from 1 

April 2015, two “GP Hubs” were set up in Havering (similar 

arrangements were set up in the neighbouring boroughs of Barking & 

Dagenham and Redbridge at the same time). 

The two Havering Hubs were based at North Street Medical Centre in 

Romford (covering the north of the borough) and Rosewood Medical 

Centre in Hornchurch (covering the south. The Hubs use the facilities 

at the practice premises for consultations but are entirely separate 

and independent services from the “host” GP surgeries. They accept 

referrals of patients from a variety of NHS sources, patients themselves 

and any practice in Havering, including the “ho

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

19 April 2017 (7.00  - 8.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Carol Smith, June Alexander and 
Linda Van den Hende. The meeting was chaired by Councillor Patel. 
 
Also present: 
 
Barbara Nicholls, Head of Adult Services, 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Andrew Rixom, Consultant in Public Health 
Natalie Keefe, Director of Primary Care Transformation, Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge CCGs 
Hannah Murdoch, Communications and Engagement Manager, BHR Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
 
 
36 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements to be followed in the event 
of fire or other event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael White and from Councillor 
Alex Donald (Councillor Linda Van den Hende substituting). 
 
Apologies were also received from Mark Ansell – Interim Director of Public 
Health (Andrew Rixom substituting).   
 

38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

2M 

 

40 PMS REVIEW AND PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  
 
Officers explained that the review of the Primary Medical Services (PMS) 
contracts held by some GP practices had now resumed with only a local 
rather than London-wide offer to be negotiated. The review aimed to ensure 
that all patients could expect to receive the same level of care from their 
GP.  
 
Of 44 GP practices in Havering, 12 operated under a PMS contract. This 
allowed a total additional investment of around £1 million although this was 
the third lowest premium in London. The overall contract value would 
increase by £7.3 million over the next five years due to a combination of 
population growth and other cost pressures. 
 
The CCG was looking at the transition costs of a new contract with a lower 
premium. Overall primary care investment was also being looked at as were 
economy wide solutions where possible. The new contracts were required 
to be agreed by the start of October 2017. 
 
Any Havering practices that had been rated by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) as ‘requires improvement’ would be offered additional 
support. The CCG had also now developed policy and procedure templates 
for GP practices. Mandatory on line training was also supplied for practice 
staff in areas such as complaints, health and safety and infection control.  
 
Whilst all Havering GP practices had now been inspected by the CQC, not 
all the inspection reports had been published as yet. Practices would be 
supported to develop an action plan based on the relevant CQC findings. It 
was confirmed that a CQC inspection did assess the quality of the 
relationship between a GP and patients by speaking to patient 
representatives. 
 
There were three GP networks now established covering the north, central 
and southern parts of the borough and network leads had now been 
recruited. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position.  
 

41 ICP AND LOCALITIES MODEL  
 
The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) sought to address issues such as 
population growth, quality of service and financial issues. The ICP also 
aimed to allow more decision making to take place at a local level and 
ensure services were delivered in a more integrated, joined up way. This 
would avoid instances of, for example, patients having to give their details 
more than once during their care pathway. 
 
It was accepted that recruitment and retention was a challenge for all 
partners involved. There was also a significant financial challenge facing the 
health economy, meaning it was important to encourage people to self-care 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

3M 

 

where possible. The Partnership sought to join up services offered by the 
Council, Hospitals’ Trust and community service providers but the role of the 
community and voluntary sector also needed to be considered. 
 
The localities would have a population of around 80,000 each and a locality 
design group included a broad range of stakeholders such as the Council, 
Havering CCG and Healthwatch. Stakeholders were keen that people 
should be involved in this different way of delivering services. 
 
The north locality would focus on children’s services initially whilst the 
central area would investigate how delays in referral to treatment could be 
avoided and the southern locality would consider access to urgent and 
emergency care. The work on children’s services would focus on emotional 
health and wellbeing. The difficulties sometimes experienced in accessing 
child and adolescent mental health services would also be considered. It 
was planned for example for GPs to work with families and schools to 
arrange access to counselling. Referral to more formal mental health 
services would only be made at a later stage, if necessary.  
 
Urgent and emergency care work would be linked to the intermediate care 
offer. It was aimed to divert people from attending A&E and to ensure that 
people spent as little time in hospital as possible. In order to improve 
outcomes, it was preferable to support people to stay at home. 
 
For intermediate care, an integrated rehabilitation and reablement service 
had recently been launched and officers hoped the benefits of this would be 
seen within six months. It was hoped that this service would reduce 
duplication and hence benefit residents.  
 
A joint commissioning board would be established across the 3 local 
boroughs and CCGs. A system programme delivery board would look at the 
CCG deficits and how to reduce these. It was emphasised that the localities 
work also involved other Council functions such as housing, benefits advice 
and careers advice.  
 
The number of care visits in a person’s home depended on their 
assessment. This could be as many as 4 visits a day when a person was 
first discharged from hospital. Homecare was currently monitored via a 
swipe card system and the new service would also have a full monitoring 
mechanism for the quality of care.  
 
The operational management of the integrated rehabilitation and reablement 
service would be undertaken by NELFT. Officers clarified that there were 
not currently any social workers in the service but this would be kept under 
review.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

4M 

 

42 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Officers explained the dashboard showing progress against the current 
service plan for public health. This covered areas such as stronger 
partnership work (within the Council and elsewhere) and improving quality 
and cost effectiveness via for example the recommissioning of the Council’s 
sexual health services. Other developments included the establishment of 
the Health Protection Forum and more representation of public health on 
safeguarding groups. The Health Champion programme would also be 
expanded with the aim of improving health knowledge in the workplace. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that a specific health objective would 
not be included in licensing applications but officers felt that the licensing 
policy in Havering was influenced by public health issues.  
 
The strategy for childhood obesity covered the need for more exercise and 
the role of video games etc. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the performance report.  
 

43 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that the Council’s performance on the proportion of service 
users successfully completing drug treatments had improved and was 
currently at 52.3% of users undertaking the treatment. 
 

44 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation had 
increased the number of visits to GP practices over the last year. This had 
been prompted by problems encountered by the Rosewood Practice. It was 
noted that, following a successful merger, the situation at Rosewood had 
improved. This practice would be revisited by Healthwatch shortly. 
 
Over the last year, a total of 13 Practices had been visited by Healthwatch, 
some as part of a review of the GP hub system. Healthwatch had found that 
the availability of out of hours GP services was not widely known.  
 
Many GP premises were converted houses which could be problematic and 
other surgeries shared the same premises but failed to work together. A 
particular issue noted by Healthwatch was the situation at the Harold Hill 
Health Centre where 4 GP Practices each operated from the site with a 
separate reception desk and no evidence of any working together etc. 
Healthwatch felt therefore that the CCG should do more to encourage 
practices to work together. A site such as the Harold Hill Health Centre 
should have been a super-practice rather than housing 4 separate 
practices. 
 
Healthwatch wished to see fewer physical barriers between GP 
receptionists and patients. A training package for GP receptionists had been 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

5M 

 

developed by Healthwatch but this had not seen a good take up. It was 
acknowledged that GP receptions were also often short staffed. 
 
A GP in the Rainham area had recently been placed into special measures 
and it was confirmed that the CQC did have the power to close practices 
where necessary – something that had already happened in Barking & 
Dagenham and Newham. Around 40% of Havering GPs whose inspection 
reports had been published had been rated as requires improvement or 
inadequate which was the highest proportion in London. This was felt to 
also be a regional problem as similar outcomes were being seen in 
neighbouring boroughs.  
 
It was unclear how many GPs with lower ratings were single-handed 
although it was agreed that single-handed GPs often received better patient 
feedback via the Quality Outcomes Framework. Healthwatch had also noted 
a lack of GP partners due to the added responsibility of running a practice 
business. There was now a move towards larger companies operating GP 
practices.  
 
Healthwatch had visited Maylands Surgery in October 2016 in response to 
the flash flooding at that site and the long period of time it had taken to 
make repairs. Healthwatch had therefore recommended that the CCG and 
the practice should look at resilience plans and that the CCG should also 
ask all its practices to review their resilience plans. It was emphasised that 
Healthwatch felt that Maylands had done a good job in difficult 
circumstances. 
 
Healthwatch had also recently inspected the Mungo Park surgery based at 
South Hornchurch clinic. It had been found that patients were unable to use 
the surgery car park as this was taken up by local parents and business 
parking. The building owners had confirmed they were now looking at 
introducing parking enforcement for the car park – an improvement that had 
been suggested by Healthwatch.  
 
 
 

45 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

6M 

 

 


